505851811 01/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT5898748**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NORDCO RAIL SERVICES & INSPECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	12/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NORDCO INC.
Street Address:	245 WEST FOREST HILL AVENUE
City:	OAK CREEK
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53154

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11412318

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)360-9315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

312-360-0080 Phone: Email: snaimi@gbc.law

Correspondent Name: GREER, BURNS & CRAIN, LTD. Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2500**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1425.122147
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE J. CRAIN
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence J. Crain/
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2020

Total Attachments: 2 source=15M0953#page1.tif source=15M0953#page2.tif

> **REEL: 051442 FRAME: 0099** 505851811

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc., a Connecticut corporation having an office at 125 Railroad Avenue, Beacon Falls, Connecticut 06403, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has acquired and owns a certain invention entitled:

IN-TRACK WHEEL INSPECTION SYSTEM

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been accorded Serial No. 11/412,318, filed on April 26, 2006 and issued as US Patent No. 7,555954; and

WHEREAS, **Nordco Inc.**, a Wisconsin corporation having an office at 245 West Forest Hill Avenue, Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154, States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, for said invention for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR also assigns all of its rights, titles and interests in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

PATENT REEL: 051442 FRAME: 0100 ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc.

Date December 18, 2019

Daniel Griesbach

Vice President, CFO & Treasurer